

Supreme Court of Florida

Case No. SC07-244

EMMA MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MARINER HEALTH/ACE USA,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SEMINOLE COUNTY
SCHOOL BOARD AND PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL
CLAIMS SOLUTIONS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Marcia K. Lippincott
Fla. Bar. #168678
MARCIA K. LIPPINCOTT, P.A.
Post Office Box 953693
Lake Mary, Florida 32795
Phone: (407) 688-2700
Telefax: (407) 688-1159
Attorney for Seminole County School
Board and Preferred Governmental
Claims Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. THE 2003 AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §440.34 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.	6
A. There is no due process absolute right to counsel in a worker’s compensation proceeding.	6
B. Strict scrutiny does not apply to this case.	9
II. THE 2003 AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §440.34 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Font Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282, 1284 (Fla. 1983)	10
<i>Andrews v. Walton</i> , 428 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1983)	7
<i>Corn v. New Mexico Educators Federal Credit Union</i> , 889 P. 2d 234 (N.M. App. 1994); overruled on other grounds, <i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 965 P. 2d 305 (N.M. 1998)	4, 14
<i>Cornelious v. District of Columbia Employees’ Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 704 A. 2d 853, 854 (D.C. App. 1997)	13
<i>Dade County v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 212 So. 2d 7, 8 (Fla. 1968)	6
<i>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	10
<i>Florida Patient Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145, 1149 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 270-71, 90 S. Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed. 2d 287 (1970)	6
<i>Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners v. Public Employees Relations Commission</i> , 424 So. 2d 132, 134-135 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	6
<i>Johnson v. Workman’s Compensation Appeal Board</i> , 14 Pa. Cmwlth. 220, 321 A. 2d 728, 730 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974)	8

<i>Lane v. Chiles,</i> 698 So. 2d 260, 262 (Fla. 1997)	10
<i>Makemson v. Martin County,</i> 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	7
<i>McDermott v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 753 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	7
<i>Medina v. Gulf Coast Linen Services,</i> 825 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1002)	10
<i>Mieras v. Dyncorp.,</i> 925 P. 2d 518, 525 (C.A. N.M. 1996)	15
<i>Mullins v. Department of law Enforcement,</i> 942 So. 2d 998, 1000 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	8
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612, 625 (Fla. 2003)	9,10
<i>Riechmann v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 298, 304 fn 8 (Fla. 2007)	6
<i>S.B. v. Department of Children and Families,</i> 851 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Stone v. Jeffres,</i> 208 So. 2d 827, 828-829 (Fla. 1968)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed 2d 674 (1984)	8
<i>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach,</i> 534 So. 2d 754, 755 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	6
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 965 P. 2d 305 (N.M. 1998)	4,14,15

<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715, 110 S. Ct. 1428, 108 L.Ed. 2d 701 (1990)	8,13
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants</i> , 114 P. 3d 1050 (N.M. 2005)	3,10,11,12
<i>Willis v. Romano</i> , __ So. 2d ___, 2008 WL 160972 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	6
<i>Winn Dixie v. Resnikoff</i> , 659 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	10
